Y —

PARTS LIST
IN—Y) X

H-2BLC-DM

all

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




IN—YYRRZFIAIZEALT

LB THET AT [ ] BRTRLTEYET,
2.ZDOKIE 2024 E HADT—RIZEDWTHEREN =2 D TT,
3. EERIEFELRLICHREERINDIZENHYET,

Notes for using this parts list

1. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a Iinel:l.
2. This book was prepared based on information available in Nov. 2024.
3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.



B X
CONTENTS

TIEARRH{T -vevrmememcncacamenmnrncncnencaeaeenenrneneneaeaenes

Machine body

A b b 2

Needle bar and thread take—up mechanism

BAHZ (T «vevrnrnrenenraranencaranenensaeaneneamaneneneaeananns

Presser foot mechanism

B FFEYBEIG oveverenenrnrararaneneneasaeeneneneneasasanenenenns

Lower feed mechanism

o .30 ] 5 2

Upper feed mechanism

B LY THBTREG o vvvvemrenrnenrmmeacnenseacaenrnaeacnenneaenennes

Feed regulating mechanism

T TR eveneneneneneneneneneeaearaeeseeesenenenenenenenennn

Rotary hook mechanism

oI 239 ) ] 3

Thread trimmer mechanism

994N FRAZTHFAT—BEIE ceeeeeeeneeeeeeanaanann.

Quick reverse mechanism, Presser foot actuator mechanism

TOHEHBAIR «-vvvvnrrnmreiiii e

Lubrication

TTAT B ERBIB v eeeeeennaeeeeenaeeeeeenneeeeennneeeeennnnns

Accessories




EARER

MACHINE BODY




ESR7NESIER
MACHINE BODY

BaES

E%

No. | 5 ARTS No. | QTY. fh 4 DESCRIPTION
1 | 19602 1 | ER RAER COVER
2 | 19603 1| ErAvFE REAR COVER PACKING
3 | 24384 9 | ERFFEORD SCREW,SM11/64x40 L=9
4 | 24385 1| ERTvSr WASHER,PLAIN
5 | 19604 1 | R=ERMHE GUIDE PLATE COMP.
5-1| 19605 1 | RER THREAD GUIDE
5-2 | 19606 1 | %RERNHEF#&E PRE-TENSION STUD
5-3 | 19607 2 | REAL THREAD GUIDE DISC
5-4 | 19608 1 | &FAFER TENSION SPRING
5-5| 19609 1 | RENFFFvb NUT
6 | 19610 1 | Eik FACE PLATE
7 | 19611 2 | EmiREEOHRL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=11.4
8 | 19612 1 | JL¥E19 RUBBER CAP ¢ 19
9 | 19613 1 | 7—LREAL ARM THREAD GUIDE L
10 | 24414 3 | RERNLAL SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=6
11 | 19614 1 | #HRBZLERC SCREW,SM11X64X40 L=6
12 | 24058 2 | &triErl SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=8
13 | 19615 1| &R THROAT PLATE
14 | 24004 2 | ERMRLERL SCREW,11/64X40 L=5.5
15 | 24003 1 | ERE RULER PLATE
16 | 24372 1 | L0118 RUBBER CAP( ¢ 11.8)
17 | 19616 1 | REUIAR KNIFE
18 | 24079 1 | RFAFHEHLAL SET SCREW,SM15/64x28 L=8
19 | 19617 1 | 5 85HEH TENSION RELEASE ROD
20 | 19618 1 | BYRHE SLIDE PLATE ASSY
20-1| 19619 1 | BYKR SLIDE PLATE
20-2| 24055 1| BYR/AFR SPRING,PLATE
20-3| 24056 2 | BYRNREEHIRL SCREW,SM3/32X56 L=2.5
21 | 24583 1 | X¥H/N— T/TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
22 | 24584 1 | XA/ —1ERL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=5.5
23 | 24582 1| RERNMAIRfTHRL SET SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=6.5
24 | 24445 1 | s THREAD RETAINER
25 | 24446 1 | RiEEEHRL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=8
26 | 19620 3 | R&IEHEfTHL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=8
27 | 19621 1 | £t/ SyF ARM TOP COVER PACKING
28 | 19622 1 | ik ARM TOP COVER
30 | 19623 2 | &RUARIERL SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=4.5
31 | 19624 1 | AEME OIL FLOW WINDOW COMP.
32 | 24371 2 | TLedi19 RUBBER CAP( ¢ 19.0)
33 | 19625 1 | 255+ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
34 | 19626 1 | 7—LHRERAR ARM THREAD GUIDE R
35 | 24006 4 | INREE WASHER,SPRING
36 | 19627 4 | RyR g BED LEG
37 | 19628 1 | $tRBZYL /AR THREAD CLAMP SOLENOID ASSY
38 | 19629 4 | B—H—hI\—1tH(E) MOTOR COVER SCREW M5X0.8 L=35
40 | 19631-1 1| #IfEHEE(100-120V) CONTROL SYSTEM (100-120V)
19631-2 1| HI{E%EE(200-240V) CONTROL SYSTEM (200-240V)
41 | 19632 1 | E=45%—hN—LtH(E) MOTOR COVER SCREW M5X0.8 L=45
42 | 19633 1 | REHEY PIN
43 | 19634 1 | &&tvk BOBBIN WINDER COMP




EARER

MACHINE BODY




ESR7NESIER
MACHINE BODY

BaEs

%

No. | DARTS No. aTy. &h 2 DESCRIPTION
44 | 19635 1| RiFFEME TENSION STUD ASSY
44-1| 24431 1 | RFAF#E TENSION STUD
44-2| 19636 1 | &FAFFur TENSION STUD NUT
44-3( 19637 1| RFAF/AR TENSION STUD SPRING
44-4| 24434 1 | RFAFmMFZ DISC PRESSER
44-5| 24435 2 | RFAFL DISC,TENSION
44-6| 24436 1| REY/AR SPRING
44-7| 24437 1 | RFAFESE THREAD TENSION BRACKET
44-8| 24438 1 | &FAFHELLLC SET SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=6
44-9| 19638 1 | B—LybRbwsRi— STOPPER
44-10( 24441 1 [oyvsy O RING
45 | 24412 1 | 7T—LARERA THREAD GUIDE
46 | 19639 6 | LRl SCREW,M4X0.7 L=8
47 | 19921 2 | a—kKo3507 WIRE CLAMP




B RFE R
NEEDLE BAR AND THREAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM




Bt - RFE R
NEEDLE BAR AND THREAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM

BaEs

E%

No. | 5 ARTS No. | QTY. fh 4 DESCRIPTION
1 | 19640 1 | L UPPER SHAFT
2 | 24508 1 | EEhT Lz RUBBER CAP
3 | 24012 1 | Eybhs— COLLAR
4 | 24013 2 | A5—HhL SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=4
5 | 19641 1 | E&#AZILL BUSH L, UPPER SHAFT
6 | 19642 1 | E&ASILM BUSH M, UPPER SHAFT
7 | 24513 1 | E#A2LMIERL SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=10
8 | 19643 1 | LE@RT7YLS BEARING, UPPER SHAFT,20X42X12
9 | 19644 1 | L&A AL —IL UPPER SHAFT OIL SEAL
10 | 19645 1 | F—1)— PULLEY
11 | 19646 2 | F=)—1thl SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=8
12 | 19647C 1| XFEED THREAD TACK-UP LEVER ASSY
13 | 24030 1 | REXZZE SUPPORT SHAFT
14 | 24513 1 | REXZZ#EIE SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=12
15 | 19648 1 | 950 9F—avhi THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
16 | 19649 1 | 0SS FEHHL CRANK SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=11
17 | 24033 3 | 90EITUIMERDRL SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=7
18 | 24035 1 | 9509hL1ESD SCREW,9/32X28 L=16
19 | 24036 1 | 950 9hLGBRDRL SCREW,9/32X28 L=11.5
20 | 24040 1 | #HELAFL BUSH,U
21 | 24042 1 | Fvud CAP, 8.8
22 | 19650 1 | $HETA2L BUSH
23 | 19651 1 | REHT— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
24 | 19652 1 | &4 NEEDLE BAR
25 | 19653 1 | #HERER THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR
26 | NO123 1 | 1 DP X 17 #23 NEEDLE DP X 17 #23
27 | 24048 1 | #tik4al SET SCREW,SM1/8X44 L=45
28 | 19654 1 | #BER GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR
29 | 24050 1 | $HHEERNAE SLIDE BLOCK
30 | 24051 2 | #HHEERHEORL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=8
31 | 19655C 1| $teEfaE(E) NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
31-1| 19655 1 | #tEfasE CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR
31-2| 24514 1 | $tEfaEiHEol SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=7
32 | 19656 1 | EVCEY HINGE PIN
33 | 24489 1 | ES2 WASHER, PLAIN
34 | 19657 2 | £EHT—HL SCREW
35 | 19658 1 | EYETHLIEE RING
36 | 19659 1| #EYLETELE FEED CONN ROD, UP/DOWN
37 | 19660 1 | BYHL(WHL) FEED CAM
38 | 19661 1| EYERKAYE FEED CONN ROD
39 | 19662 1 | REEDHELD TENSION RELEASE HINGE
40 | 19663 1 | LEEFHhyTIUD) COUPLING
41-1| 19664 2 | #FRLC(FER SCREW (FLAT POINT)
41-2| 19665 4 | MFRLKIFEHE) SCREW (CUP POINT)
42 | 196661 1 | E=%—(750W 100-120V) MOTOR (750W 100-120V)
19666-2 1 | B—%—(750W 200-240V) MOTOR (750W 200-240V)
43 | 19667 4 | RV Ivi N SPRING WASHER
44 | 19668 4 | oy WASHER,PLAIN
45 | 28068 4 | E—A—EfIARILE SCREW,M5X0.8 L=20
46 | 25175 1 | #tELRERNLERL SCREW,SM3/32X56 L=2.8
47 | 19669 [ R =D7A% 3 HINGE SPRING
48 | 19670 1 | EUvy E-RING
49 | 19671 1 | L7k FELT, NEEDLE BAR




HAE®

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM




AR
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

BaEs

E%

No. | BARTS No. aTy. &h 2 DESCRIPTION
1 [ 19672 1 | 8z EFL/N— LIFTER LEVER, PRESSER BAR
2 | 19673 1 | B2 LFL—1knal SCREW
3 | 19674 1 | Bz LFHL LIFTER CAM, PRESSER BAR
4 | 24063 1 |oury O-RING 4.5X1.8G
5 | 24064 1| 8% L(FHRGED LIFTER PLATE (FRONT)

6 | 19675 1| EAR GUIDE PLATE

7 | 24066 1 | B2 LiFREEDHRL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=6.5

8 | 24067 2 | HZ EITIRER L SHOULDER SCREW,SM3/16X28
9 | 19676 1 | REFERES CONN ROD, KNEE-LIFTER

10 | 24069 1 | Bl SHOULDER SCREW,SM15/64
11 | 19677 1 | BREIFLA— LEVER, KNEE-LIFTER

12 | 24072 1 | REFL /A= SPRING,EXTENSION

13 | 19678 1 | REFHE KNEE LIFTER BAR

14 | 24074 1| /8 SPRING HOOK

15 | 19679 1 | BEFLNA—ERL SHOULDER SCREW,SM15/64X28
16 | 24076 1 | BAEAL BUSH,P-BAR

17 | 19680 1 | A% PRESSER BAR

18 | 24078 1 | BAxEE GUIDE BRACKET P-BAR

19 | 19681 2 | lkRLC SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=6

20 | 19682 [ A S SPRING WASHER
21 | 19683 1 | #HAEERL TUBULAR SCREW
22 | 19684 1 | Biral+vbk NUT
23 | 19685 1 | Wz PRESSER FOOT
24 | 24084 1| X EmffHRL SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=11
25 | 24085 1| HAEEERE THREAD HOOK
26 | 19686 1 | REERLC THREAD GUIDE SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=40
27 | 24521 1| R ARON) SPRING
28 | 24520 1| R ERERL REGULATING SCREW
29 | 24532 1 | Z4vH—H—F FINGER GUARD
30 | 19687 1 | FEE WAHER
31 | 19688 1 | RBEOITAYVY—21)vT1Efal | SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=4.5
32 | 19689 1 | RBOITANY—01)vT WIRE CLIP




TEYER
LOWER FEED MECHANISM




TEYRR
LOWER FEED MECHANISM

BREsS

E%

No. | BARTS No. aTY. &h 2 DESCRIPTION
1 | 19690 1| EYEGESE) FEED DOG (STANDARD)
19929 1| EYEGEE) FEED DOG (THIN THREAD)
2 | 24534 1| EYXEE FEED BAR
3 | 24535 1T | EYEETYIr— WASHER, PLAIN
4 | 24123 1| EYLEE SHAFT
5 | 24124 2 | EYthiEdHral SCREW,SM1/8X44 L=6
6 | 24125 1| &Yk FEED ROCKER ARM
7 | 19691 2 | EYBikEoHral SCREW, FEED ARM
8 | 19692 1 | EYLEEIEARL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=7.5
9 | 19693 1 | EYOyrEU(T) FEED ROD PIN, LOWER
10 | 19694 2 | BYoykr&E FEED ROD SLIDE BLOCK
11 | 19695 1 | #YayrFE(T)ERL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=6
12 | 19696 1| EYAayk FEED ROD
13 | 19697 1 | #EYayrE (L) FEED ROD PIN, UPPER
14 | 19698 2 | CE LR C-RING
15 | 19699 2 | EVEAZILT YN WASHER
16 | 19700 1| EYEHFTAZIL BUSH, FEED ROCK SHAFT
17 | 19701 1| EVEARILIERL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=8
18 | 24538 2 | EYEtEYcHT— COLLAR
19 | 24013 4 | h5—HL SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=4
20 | 19702 1| AV FEED ROCK SHAFT
21 | 19703 1 | EYESFEEY PIN
22 | 19704 1 | #EYEEFE FEED CONNECTION
23 | 19705 1 | FZ5FMHDRL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=16
24 | 19706 1 | BYESFEE IERL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=10
25 | 24143 1 | E =Y FEED LIFTING ARM
26 | 24150 1 | ETFEYBRL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=12
27 | 19707 1 | ETFEYEARIL BUSH, F/L/ROCK SHAFT
28 | 24542 1 | £EFEYEAR)LIERLC SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=13
29 | 19708 1 | ETFEYE FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
30 | 24138 1 | £ETFE=5FEY PIN
31 | 24539 1 | L T8E=5% FEED LIFTING ARM,UD
32 | 19709 2 | ET#=5FLERLC SCREW,SM3/16X28 L=12




EEYER
UPPER FEED MECHANISM

11



LEYRR
UPPER FEED MECHANISM

BaEs

%

No. PARTS No. | QTY. A % DESCRIPTION
1 | 19710 1 XU eEh UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT
2 | 19711 1 FREVFIHFE CONN (F), U/F/ROCK SHAFT
3 [ 19712 1 | ERVURIFE3FEHEDRL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=16
4 119713 1 EYRIIUN) LINK (S), FEED FOOT
5 [ 19714 5 | =Z—KILRF7YLG N NEEDLE BEARING (S)
6 | 19715 3 | EREVREIFESFEERLE SHOULDER SCREW
7 | 19716 1 | EURBIVYIUMNERL SHOULDER SCREW
8 | 24265 2 | AT vy WASHER,PLAIN
9 | 24212 2 | Bralrwhk NUT,SM1/4
10 | 19717 1 | EEVEFHL/NN— U/FEED SHAKING LEVER
11 | 19718 1 | L/Nx—24 SHAFT
12 | 19719 1| EYRBYH(H) LINK (L), FEED FOOT
13 | 19720 1 | Z—FILR7Y2 5 () NEEDLE BEARING (L)
14 | 19721 1 | EEVEEL/N—ERL SHOULDER SCREW
15 | 19722 1| EEYEAZIL (FD) BUSH (F), U/F/ROCK SHAFT
16 | 24563 5 | EYEAZILIERLC SET SCREW,SM15/64x28 L=6
17 | 19723 1 | ZYREBRERN GUIDE, FEED BAR PLATE
18 | 19724 1| EYREIR FEED BAR PLATE
19 | 19725 1 | BYBRT)UTHEZITIR SUPPRT PLATE
20 | 24219 2 | ZFIRLED SCREW,SM9/64x40 L=7
21 | 24012 1 EEYEhT— SET SCREW COLLAR
22 | 24013 2 | EEYEAHS—HL SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=6
23 | 19726 1 | EEVEAZIL (18) BUSH (R), U/F/ROCK SHAFT
24 | 24221 2 | EYRBREALT— COLLAR
25 | 19727 1 EXEYRESFE CONN (R), U/F/ROCK SHAFT
26 | 24562 1 | ERUBRESEHDORL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=16
27 | 19728 1 | EEYaykr UPPER FEED ROD
28 | 24267 1 EREYEEHFERLC SHOULDER SCREW,SM9/32
29 | 24236 2 | Fuk NUT,SM9/32
30 | 24231 2 | MABEEEN LEVER GUIDE
31 | 24214 1 Wz BHEEALEEY ROLLER SHAFT
32 | 24215 1 | HAEEEAE ROLLER
33 | 19729 2 | R GEY SPRING PIN
34 | 24554 2 | WABEEERNILERL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=8
35 [ 19730 1 | BYRRT)VY SPRING , FEED FOOT
36 | 19731 1 EYBRN)UT SPRING SHAFT, FEED FOOT
37 | 19732 1 EYRI2I(K) LINK (S), FEED FOOT
38 | 24136 2 | FYRHEHREALRLC SCREW,SM11/64x40 L=12
39 | 24242 2 | ZofERLERL SHOULDER SCREW,SM3/16
40 | 24216 1 | EYR WALKING FOOT
41 | 24549 1 EYRBIERLE SCREW,SM9/64x40 L=8
42 | 19733 1 | =27 ER BELL CRANK
43 | 24237 1 | HAERARZITE BRACKET
44 | 19734 2 | BMABRARZTELERLE SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=10
45 | 24235 1 | BYBRT) TR HL ADJUSTING SCREW
46 | 24234 1 LY ETESEERCTYE NUT,M6
47 | 24233 1 WX LT FEEDING ARM SHAFT
48 | 19735 1 | X ETE8HE5F CONN, FEEDING ARM SHAFT
49 | 19736 1 | F—/3—FE> TAPER PIN
50 | 24264 1 | Ry RETAINING RING,C
51 | 19737 1 | 2 ETEA2IL(ED) BUSH FRONT
52 | 19738 1 | B2 ETE#AZIL(ER) BUSH REAR
53 | 24283 1 | | ETE#=5FE(H) FEED ARM
54 | 24270 1 | A ETE#ZHFERFL | SCREW,SM1/4x24 L=17
55 | 24560 1 | B2 ETER CONNECTING ROD
56 | 24263 1 | 2 ETEZERARL SHOULDER SCREW,M6
57 | 24557 1 | ZzLk FELT
58 | 24558 1 | ZzLriBZz FELT CLAMP
59 | 24260 1 | A ETHLA ECCENTRIC WHEEL
60 | 24559 2 | Wz ETHLIERL SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=7

12




X ) 3 71 B %
FEED REGULATING MECHANISM




1 V) 3R & B 4R

FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

rn 0 =
No. ij;‘f;; g@ﬁ & % DESCRIPTION
1 ]19739 1| 1\ —hT5— BACK CYLINDER COLLAR
2 | 24013 2 | Ny F—h5—1ERC | SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=4
3 | 19740 1| XYV T —AE)L BACK CYLINDER METAL
4 119741 1 | 1\ F—A5)Likral | SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=55
5 | 24513 1| N\yoE#EYR—~ERC SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=10
6 | 19742 1| N\ oEEHEYR—k B/CONNECTION SUPPORT
7 | 19743 1| N\woERE (L) PIN,UPPER
8 | 19744 1 | \yoI)us— BACK CYLINDER
9 | 19745 2 | NVOREEAR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
10 | 19746 6 | N\VvIABAEEARLERL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=7.5
11 | 19747 1 JL$E D195 RUBBER CAP ¢ 19.5
12 | 19748 1| FEYERAETBR O & ECCENTRIC SHAFT
13 | 19749 1 | RV THEFR(T) PLATE (L), SPRING
14 | 24513 1| EVERAEkiR O E#ER L SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=10
15 | 19750 1 | BTE#HE Dy v WASHER
16 | 19751 1 | BT:B#EEVEYL Y E-RING
17 | 19752 1| /o ESRS BACK CONNECTION
18 | 19753 1 | BTE# BT CONNECTOR
19 | 19754 1 | BTE#EEY PIN
20 | 19755 1 | FAVILIviy DIAL WASHER
21 | 19756 1| HEYERETRE FEED REGULATING ARM
22 | 19757 1 | RV T EIFR(E) PLATE (U), SPRING
23 | 24208 1 | @EYESHAAR SPRING
24 | 19758 1 5l & (X4t B SPRING AUXILIARY
25 | 19759 1 | EYIEsH STOPPER
26 | 24186 1 BREYMBERDOEVRT) S | SPRONG,COMPRESSION
27 | 19760 1 BREYMERDE Y PIN
28 | 19761 1| ZYREESHBRR TS SPRING
29 | 19762 1| EYABR OEE) T E-RING
30 | 24180 1| #EYFREERLoULS O RING
31 | 19763 1 | EYUFREHRL FEED REGULATING SCREW
32 | 19764 1| N\ OEREE(T) PIN,LOWER
33 | 19765 1| N\yOEFEEIERL SCREW,M4X0.7L=5
34 | 19766 1| BYREESHF1YIL(12) FEED REGULATING DIAL(12)
35 | 19767 1 | ZYFRAEL/N\—1ERL SCREW
36 | 19768 1 | BYAHLAN—R T LEVER SPRING
37 | 19769 1 | #4¥)LiEfl SCREW. SM3/16X28 L=18
38 | 19770 1 | N\yHLA—HLRl SCREW. SM3/16X32 L=6.5
39 | 19771 1 | N\yHLA—1thl SCREW. SM3/16X32 L=19
40 | 19772 1 | 73y — BACK LEVER
41 [ 19773 1 | ZEYEASL/N—FEHHl SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=11
42 | 19774 1 | 7Syl /\—H8h BACK LEVER SHAFT
43 | 19775 1 | 7NxyHL—Eoo s O-RING, 6.2X1.8G
44 19776 1 =YL/ N— FEED REGULATING LEVER

14




H< R
ROTARY HOOK MECHANISM

15



H< R
ROTARY HOOK MECHANISM

rn 0 =
No. ij;‘f;; g@ﬁ & % DESCRIPTION
1 119777 1 ST ER ARM SHAFT
2 | 24567 1 | E#Fv— BEVEL GEAR
3 | 24033 8 | lk&HHl SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=7
4 | 24568 1 | SEFv—(L) BEVEL GEAR
5 | 24569 1 | TéE#¥v— BEVEL GEAR
6 | 24570 1 | SEFY—(TF) BEVEL GEAR
7 | 24571 1 | IELEAZIL (L) BUSH,U
8 | 19778 1 | ALEAZIL(TF) BUSHING, ARM SHAFT
9 | 24513 2 | kAl SET SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=10
10 | 19943C 1 | REVH—R($0) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
11 | 19913 1 | REY BOBBIN
12 | 19600 1 | A=< () ROTARY HOOK ASSY
13 | 19781 1 | Tk LOWER SHAFT
14 | 24315 1 | 7445 — FILTER
15 | 24316 1 | Z4)L5—HRl CAP SCREW,SM3/16
16 | 19782 1 TEhA%JL(RD) METAL FRONT, L/SHAFT
17 | 24319 1 | hEREHRLC ADJUSTING SCREW
18 | 24320 1 | hERFH IR SPRING
19 | 24321 1 | EybhS5— COLLAR
20 | 24041 2 | lEdHRl SET,SCREW,SM15/64x28 L=4.5
21 | 19783 1 TEIASIL(E) METAL REAR, L/SHAFT
22 | 24574 2 | TEHARIL(ER)IED SET SCREW,SM15/64x28 L=13
23 | 24332 1 | Tooovy— PLUNGER
24 | 24333 1 | F5ooy—IEh SPRING,COMPRESSION
25 | 24334 1 | ooy —2FiR HOLDER PLATE
26 | 24573 1 | #EoHRl SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=8
27 | 19784 1 | RATHEZ HOOK GIB
28 | 24337 1 | kRl SCREW
29 | 19785 1| FeEhchEAZIL METAL MIDDLE, L/SHAFT
30 | 19786 2 | AF— LINER
32 | 24806 1 | a7 OIL PIPE
33 | 19788 1 | TE#AAILI—IL OIL SEAL, L/SHAFT
34 | 19789 1 | RUAHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
35 | 19790 2 | RYIhLiERL SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=10
36 | 19791 1 | 5oy —2FRARX—5— | SPACER
37 | 19792 1 | ARATHZRLETYI v WASHER, HOOK GIB
38 | 19942¢C 1 | he-REVH—X ($8) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE
39 | 19941 1 | ZERRFIEIER ANNTI SPRING

16




RUYER
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

17



RUIYER
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

BaES

E%

No. | 5 ARTS No. | QTY. fh 4 DESCRIPTION
1 119793 1 | BEEpiR MOVING PLATE
2 | 19794 1 | REHTAY—EER WIRE FIX PLATE
3 | 19795 1 | BBl SHOULDER SCREW,SM11/64X40
4 | 19796 1 | REHTAY—HZIR SET PLATE
5 | 19797 2 | 22O TAVv—HZRiE4a ] SCREW,SM1/8X44 L=7
6 | 19798 1| EEEhtRER SHAFT, MOVING PLATE
7 | 19799 1 | BREIMRAR TS SPRING
8 | 19800 1| BRENARERHS— SHAFT COLLAR
9 | 19801 2 | EEEnikEAHS—EHal SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=6.5
10 | 24337 1 | YL/AREFHRER LU SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=10
11 | 19802 1 | EREItRER S Vb NUT
12 | 19803 1 | YL/AKEYr SOLENOID SET
13 | 19804 4 | YL /AREFHRIE4QL(R) SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=12
14 | 19805 1 | =930 71ERL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=7.5
15 | 19806 1 | =295 CABLE CLAMP
16 | 19807 1 | Rbwis—4viay CUSHION
17 | 19808 1 | RYIVLIAREY PIN, SOLENOID
18 | 19809 2 |EULY E-RING
19 | 19810 1 | BHTAY— WIRE, TENTION RELEASE
20 | 19811 1 | 94—F7P %X F b NUT
21 | 19812 1 | ZAN—TIox AT vbk BRACKET
22 | 19813 1 | EEARGAH L REGULATING SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=8.5
23 | 19814 1 | BEARGAEH R LT VR NUT
24 | 19815 1 | BEARTST Vb BRACKET, STATIONARY KNIFE
25 | 19816 1 | RHAF THREAD GUIDE
26 | 19817 1 | #AAFLERLC SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=6.5
27 | 19818 1 BEEAR IS SCREW,SM9/64X40 L=4.3
28 | 19819 1 | EEAR STATIONARY KNIFE
29 | 19820 1 | BREIARBIEE BASE, MOVING KNIFE ARM
30 | 19821 2 | BRFIARY VR LTV NUT, MOVING KNIFE
31 | 19822 1 | BREIARE ARM, MOVING KNIFE
32 | 24206 1 | BREIAR Y O(AFEDHIL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=12
33 | 19823 1 | BREIARYLO(A) LINK (A), MOVING KNIFE
34 | 19824 2 | BEFIARYVVERL SHOULDER SCREW, SM11/64X40
35 | 19825 1 | BREIARY > H(B) LINK (B), MOVING KNIFE
36 | 19826 3 | EEFIARBIIRZ bRl SCREW,SM1/8X44 L=5.2
37 | 19827 1 | BREIAR B Z 4R ATM SET PLATE
38 | 19828 1 | BREIAR MOVING KNIFE
39 | 19829 2 | BEEjARIE SCREW,SM11/64X40
40 | 19830 1 | ARS8 CRANK SHAFT, KNIFE
41 | 19831 1 | AROZ29(R) KNIFE CRANK R
42 | 19832 1 | DSV ORT)U T %21+ SPRING SUPPORT
43 | 19833 1 | AROSUHRTIG SPRING, KNIFE CRANK
44 | 19834 1 | OviarIsrybk CUSHION BRACKET
45 | 19835 3 | Rkwis—EZERL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=6
46 | 19836 1 | RAbyR—125%%F CONNECTOR, STOPPER
47 | 19837 1 | VE—2RT)G SPRING
48 | 24013 2 | AROZUOEAT—IESD SET SCREW,SM1/4X40 L=4
49 | 19838 1 | ARV VEhT— CRANK SHAFT COLLAR
50 | 19839 1 | LAYy e— WASHER
51 | 19840 1 | AROZ209(hR) KNIFE CRANK R
52 | 19841 2 | AROGZUHREERRL SHOULDER SCREW,SM3/16X28
53 | 19842 2 | ARDTUONE ROLLER, KNIFE CRANK
54 | 19843 2 | AROZUOHREERLFYE | NUT,SM3/16X28

18




RUYER
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

19



RUYER
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

HREsS |EHK a

No. | DARTS No. aTy. &h 2 DESCRIPTION
55 | 19844 1 | VL/ARERfR PLATE

56 | 19845 1 | YL/ARDvas(K) CUSHION (L)

57 | 19846 3 | VL/AREFRL SCREW,M4X0.7 L=6

58 | 19847 1 | Fovir— WASHER

59 | 19848 1 | vL/4RDviaz 0 CUSHION (S)

60 | 19849 1 | axo4 14P CONNECTOR 14P

61 | 19850 1 | axoshi— CONNECTOR COVER

62 | 19851 4 | IZ4ybikal SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=7.5
63 | 19852 1 | a—F3Ldvia WIRE BUSH

64 | 19853 1 | RbyR—=9vi 3 U8RI+ vk | NUT,M6

65 | 19854 1 | Rbyis—=ovia 5Agifal | SCREW

66 | 24051 1 | BEARTSybEfT1 L SCREW,SM11/64X4 L=8

20




DAY INV - RZ T HOF 1 IT—3E%R

QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM, PRESSER FOOT ACTUATOR MECHANISM

.

@)@

31
)
41—

33 39/

32

30

40

21



DAY\ 2T IF1IT—3H %k
QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM, PRESSER FOOT ACTUATOR MECHANISM

hvd =] =
No. ij;‘f;; g@ﬁ & % DESCRIPTION
1 | 19855 1 | FLYUAE TS5k FL CYLINDER BRACKET
2 | 19856 2 | #F JOINT
3 | 19857 3 | I3kl SCREW,M6X1 L=15
4 | 60123-03 2 | ALY — SILENCER
5 | 24384 5 | BTER{ft#RiEAL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=9.4
6 | 19899 1 | FLUYY FL LINK
7 | 24067 1 | FLYVYEARL SHOULDER SCREW,SM11/64
8 | 19859 1 | EVvY E-RING
9 | 19860 1 | FLE# FL CONNECTOR
10 | 19861 1| FLE#EF vk NUT,M8X1.25
11 | 19862 1 | FLE#EY PIN
12 | 19863 4 | FLYYUA IESD SCREW,M6X1 L=15
13 | 19864 1 | BTER{F#R/ Sy BT PLATE PACKING
14 | 19865 1 | BTEUFHR BT SETTING PLATE
15 | 19866 1 | s dovsnyxy CYLINDER BLOCK PACKING
16 | 19867 1| g Joyy CYLINDER BLOCK
17 | 19868 1 | FLYYVA NyFxy FL CYLINDER PACKING
18 | 19869 1 | \woovH BACK HOOK
19 | 19870 1 | Fvuk NUT,M5
20 | 19871 4 | D)o JovyEHal SCREW
21 | 19872 4 | BTy v— SPRING WASHER
22 | 24385 5 | EOyiyr— PLAIN WASHER
23 | 19873 1 | BTYYUA BT CYLINDER
24 | 19874 1 | axrys—48 CONNECTOR ASSY
25 | 19875 1 | FLAT7—Fa—7 FL TUBE, 6X4 L=700
26 | 19876 1 | BTET7—Fa2—7 BT TUBE, 6X4 L=1000
27 | 19877 4 | BTYUVA R THL SCREW,M4X0.7 L=40
28 | 19878 1 | aro4—#(FL) FL CONNECTOR ASSY
29 | 19879 1| EEFERMIR SOLENOID VALVE PLATE
30 | 19880 1 | T72=hR—ILK AIR MANIFOLD
31 | 19881 2 | TS (EFR) PLUG
32 | 19882 2 | T7HBE AIR JOINT
33 | 19883 2 | ALY — SILENCER
34 | 19884 1 | L¥aL—4— REGULATOR
35 | 19885 2 | Kl WOOD SCREW,4.8 L=19
36 | 19886 1 | L¥alb—4%—L7d REGULATOR VALVE
37 | 19887 1 | LFaL—452——=v7IL REGULATOR NIPPLE
38 | 19888 1 | =vIL NIPPLE
39 | 19889 4 | T7Y=R—ILFEERL SCREW,M4X0.7 L=35
19890 4 | BERCRT)UTTyv SPRING WASHER
19891 4 | BERLTYIY PLAIN WASHER
19892 4 | T7Y=FR—ILFEEF Yk NUT
40 | 19893 2 | EHF 4v110-06 PC24V SOLENOID VALVE
41 | 19894 1 | 73U (ESER) PLUG
42 | 19895 1 | BTRAYF-LEDSA+ (#R) BT SWITCH, LED LIGHT ASSY
43 | 19896 1 | 9507 CLAMP
44 | 19897 1 | 9327t SCREW
45 | 24384 2 | BTRAyFHybitral SCREW,SM11/64x40 L=9
46 | 19898 1 | FLYYU S FL CYLINDER
47 | 19932 1 | ILTva RUBBER BUSHING
48 | 19910 1 | ax244BT) BT CONNECTOR ASSY
49 | 19893C 1| ERFGER) SOLENOID VALVE ASSY

22




gtz |E SR

LUBRICATION

23



gz SR

LUBRICATION

No. Pﬁ‘i?i g@ﬁ & £ DESCRIPTION
1 | 24575 1 | #amARy T PUMP BODY
2 | 24576 1| #mAR TRFv— OIL PUMP GEAR (LARGE)
3 | 24577 1| #&smARY TIhF v — OIL PUMP GEAR (SMALL)
4 | 24579 3 | lkHHl SCREW,M3X0.5 L=10
5 | 24355 1 | #&mARTE OIL PUMP COVER
6 | 24356 1| mERER THROTTLE PLATE
7 | 24357 1| #AmAR To4 )L A—(4R) FILTER ASSY
8 | 24335 3 | AR TREEfFHL SCREW,SM11/64x40 L=13
9 | 24578 1| ¥aimARY T OIL PUMP SHAFT
11 | 24360 1| ESEERGE) WICK RETAINING PLATE ASSY
12 | 24361 2 | HSEERLERL SCREW,SM9/64x40 L=11
13 | 19900 1| LEafaim/ 4T OIL PIPE , UPPER SHAFT
14 | 19901 1| B4R OIL RETURN PIPE ASSY
15 | 24364 1 | EBFRNATHZ FELT SUPPORT
16 | 24086 1 | ERAATEZ LERL SCREW,SM11/64X40 L=6
17 | 19902 1| Teafaim/ (47 OIL PIPE, L/SHAFT
18 | 19903 2 | SRR OIL WICK COMP
19 | 19904 1 | T4t p26 RUBBER CAP (¢ 26)
20 | 24370 2 | dLt¢8s8 RUBBER CAP( ¢ 8.8)
21 | 24372 1 | JdLko118 RUBBER CAP( ¢ 11.8)
22 | 24373 1 | TLieo27 RUBBER CAP (¢ 27.0)
23 | 24374 1 | T4t p57 RUBBER CAP( ¢5.7)
24 | 24371 2 | dLp19 RUBBER CAP( ¢ 19.0)
25 | 19905 1 | TLied29 RUBBER CAP( ¢ 29.0)
26 | 19906 1 | 7—LZELR ARM SLIDE PLATE
27 | 19907 1| TEwksim v OIL NUT, LOWER SHAFT
28 | 19908 1| LEmdsimr ok OIL NUT, UPPER SHAFT
29 | 24354 1| B7viv— SPRING WASHER




/& mBE R

ACCESSORIES

_25_



t/EmBE &

ACCESSORIES
D o
No. Pﬁ‘;‘f@_ g@ﬁ ) % DESCRIPTION
1 [ NO123 3 | & pPx17 #23 NEEDLE DP X 17 #23
2 | 19458-A 1 | "RALYF(3.0mm) HEXAGON WRENCH (3.0mm)
3 | 19457 1 | "ALYF(25mm) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.5mm)
4 | 19456 1 | RALYF(2.0mm) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.0mm)
5 | 25649C 1 | FSA\—(45548) SCREW DRIVER COMP.
8 | 8125 1| sl OILER
9 | 19913 3 | REY BOBBIN
10 | 24596 2 | eV HEAD HINGE
11 | 24595 2 | EVORIFTLA RUBBER CUSHION
12 | 24593 2 BEERERE T L(F) HEAD CUSHION, F
13 | 24594 2 | EEEREAET L(B) HEAD CUSHION, B
14 | 35254 1 | RiItvk THREAD STAND (2 CONES)
15 | 19914 1 | BREITHLE KNEE LIFTING BAR
16 | 11193 1| AR OIL (LARGE)
17 | 24397 1 | %A MAGNET
18 | 24529 1 | REITHF BRACKET
19-1| 24530 1 | REIFH#RFERL L=12 SCREW M6X1 L=12
19-2| 24531 1 | BREF#FAL L=20 SCREW M6X1 L=20
20 | 24101 1 | BYTRbyA—HL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=8
21 | 24100 1 | BBETRby/R— STOPPER
22 | 24099 1 | BRET KNEE LIFTER PLATE
23 | 24102 1 | BETHN— COVERKNEE LIFTER PLATE
24 | 24098 1 | BREIF I8 LIFTER BAR
25 | 19916 1 | REITEL Dt HINGE SHAFT, KNEE LIFTER
26 | 19917 1 | BREFIER SPRING, KNEE LIFTER
27 | 19918 1 | BETFELD HINGE, KNEE LIFTER
28 | 19919 1 | REIFE D8Rl SCREW,SM15/64X28 =15
29 | 24094 2 | BREFRAEGF Y NUT,SM15/64X28
30 | 24093 2 | BREFHAESRL SCREW,SM15/64X28 L=29
31 | 24396 1 | EUVY RETAINIG RING,E
32 | 19920 1 | ARy OIL PAN
33 | 24391 1 | BmkERC SCREW,SM5/16x28 L=10
34 | 24392 1| miREYY RING
35 | 24580 2 | Ao ux PACKING
36 | 19931 1 | BREIFEYE KNEE LIFTER ASSY
37 | 19920C 1 | ARy ($8) OIL PAN ASSY
38 | 8124-LS 1 | EZ—=Lhn—(R) VINYL COVER (LONG)
39 | 8132-A 1 | BR&E ACCESSORY BAG
40 | 6055 4 | 47 NAIL
41 | 19940 1 | RE—kavra—jLaz=yhk SPEED CONTROL UNIT
42 | 40163 1 | EEMXAEGE) HEAD REST

26




— MEMO —



-— MEMO —



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho,Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561(Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: exsales@seiko—sewing.co.jp

https://www.seiko—sewing.co jp/en

T273-0018 FIE R ftEh < ET2-13-6 -f a

TEL: 047-420-3561

FAX: 047-420-3560 [=]3

E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp https://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp/

Parts No. PB02700 (1124)
Rev. 2.4



